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TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME; GREETINGS:

I, Donald E. Percy, Secretary of the Department of Health and
Social Services and custodian of the official records of said department
do hereby certify that the dnnexed rules relating to the Wisconsin

Drug Formulary were duly approved and adopted by this department on

July 6, 1981.
I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the

original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy

thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto
set my hand and affixed the official
seal of the department at the State
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ORDER OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
REPEALING AND ADOPTING RULES

Relating to rules concerning the Wisconsin Drug Formulary.
Analysis Prepared by the Department of Health and Social Services

The repeal of Chapter H27 and creation of Chapter HSS 127 is designed to
increase the number of drugs on the Wisconsin Drug Formulary. Chapter
168, Laws of 1975, revised the state pharmacy statutes by amending the
drug anti-substitution law. These changes permitted the pharmacist

to select a drug product equivalent from a list created by the Depart-
ment of Health and Social Services, and to use this product in place of a
brand name product indicated on the prescription. This list (Wisconsin
Drug Formulary) is created with the advice of the Drug Quality Council
appointed by the Governor. The first list was promulgated in October of
1976 and has been revised five times since then. This revision seeks to
increase the scope ahd utilization of the formulary by increasing the
number of drugs available for substitution. These additions will also
increase the savings realized by individual and institutional purchasers
of pharmaceuticals.

The drugs and drug products being added to the formulary have been
recommended for inclusion by the Drug Quality Council, following
several public meetings at which representatives of manufacturers were
invited to voice their comments. The Council has reviewed the compara-
tive data and manufacturing information and has selected those drug
products which may be safely interchanged.

In addition to increasing the number of drugs on the formulary, these
rules change the listed product costs and average cost lines to reflect
changes in acquisition costs. The rules are also changed to indicate
approval of manufacturers rather than distriubutors. Since a manufacturer
may supply 40-50 distributors with the same product, it becomes cumber-
some to attempt to include all approved distributors. The inclusion of
some distributors is to show price variations and to establish the average
cost line. The distributors selected were those which are readily
available in Wisconsin.



Pursuant to authority vested in the Department of Health and Social
Services by sections 140.05(3) and 140.90, Wis. Stats., the Department
of Health and Social Services repeals and adopts rules interpreting

sections 140.90 and 450.075, Wis. Stats., as follows:

Section 1. Chapter H27 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is
repealed.

Section 2. Chapter HSS127 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code
is adopted to read:



HSS
HSS
HSS

HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS

HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS
HSS

SS.

127.01
127.02
127.025

127.03
127.04
127,05
127.06
127.07
127.08
127.09
127.10
127.11
127.12
127,13
127.14
127.15
127.16
127.17
127.18
127.19
127,20
127.21
127.22
127.23
127.24
127,25
127.26

127.27
127.28
127.29
127.30
127.31
127.32
127,33
127.34
127.35
127.36

127.3%

HSS 127.01 STATUTORY AUTHORITY.

CHAPTER HSS 127

WISCONSIN DRUG FORMULARY

Statutory Authority

Definitions

Use of Drug Product Equivalents
in Filling Prescriptions

Posting

Notification

Acetaminophen w/Codeine

Acetazolamide

Allopurinol

Amitriptyline

Amoxicillin

Ampicillin

A.P.C. w/Codeine

Bethanechol Chloride

Brompheniramine Maleate
Butabarbital Sodium

Carisoprodol

Chloral Hydrate

Chlordiazepoxide HCL

Chlorothiazide

Chlorpheniramine Maleate

Chlorpromazine

Chlorthalidone

Cyproheptadine

Dicloxacillin Sodium

Dicyclomine

Dioctyl Sodium Sulfosuccinate

Dioctyl Sodium Sulfosuccinate

w/Casanthranol

Diphenhydramine HCL

Diphenoxylate w/Atropine Sulfate

Doxepin

Erythromycin Base

Erythromycin Ethyl Succinate

Erythromycin Stearate

Folic Acid

Hydrochlorothiazide

Imipramine HCL

Isoniazid

Levothyroxine Sodium
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127.38
127.39
127.40
127.41
127.42
127.43
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Lithium Carbonate
Meclizine HCL
Meprobamate
Methenamine Hippurate
Methenamine Mandelate
Methocarbamol

Niacin
Oxyphenbutazone
Oxytetracycline
Penicillin G Potassium
Penicillin V Potassium
Phenobarbital
Phenylbutazone
Phenylbutazone Alka
Probenecid
Procainamide
Prochlorperazine
Promethazine
Propantheline Bromide
Propoxyphene HCL
Propoxyphene HCL
w/Acetaminophen
Propoxyphene HCL w/APC
Propylthiouracil
Rauwolfia Serpentina
Reserpine
Spironolactone
Spironolactone w/
Hydrochlorothiazide .
Sulfamethoxazole
Sulfasalazine
Sulfasoxazole
Terbutaline Sulfate
Tetracycline HCL
Tolbutamide
Trihexphenidyl HCL
Tripelennamine
Triprolidine HCL
w/Pseudoephedrine
Trisulfapyrimidine

The following rules implement

140.90 and 450.075, Stats., which require the department of health

and social services to create, implement, and administer the Wisconsin

drug formulary.



HSS 127.02 DEFINITIONS. (1) "Average cost' means a unit cost determined

“iby the department to be the mean acquisition cost of the drug product

equivalents.
(2) 'Department'" means the départment of health and social services.
(3) '"Drug product" means a specific drug in a specific dosage form
from a known source of manufacture, whether by brand name or generic name.
(4) 'Drug product equivalent" means a drug product listed in the formulary
as being chemically identical and therapeutically.equivalent to a brand
name or reference drug product.
(5 "Drug product substitution'' means the process by which a pharmacist
dispenses a drug product other than the product prescribed by a practitioner.
(6) '"Formulary' means this chapter.
(7) "Unit" means the most common dosage form of a listed drug product.
For oral solid forms the unit is a single capsule or tablet; for other forms

the unit is listed.

HSS 127,025 USE OF DRUG PRODUCT EQUIVALENTS IN FILLING PRESCRIPTIONS.

For the purposes of s.450,075 Stats., only those drug products listed in
the drug formulary under the heading of approved manufacturers are considered
to be drug product equivalents, and any substitution under this section shall be

performed with a drug product equivalent from an approved manufacturer.

NOTE: Approved manufacturers include all names under which the product
is manufactured by that facility, i.e., approval of Purepac also includes
its Kalipharm and Rondex labels, and approval of Drummer also includes the

Lemmon Co. label.



HSS 127.03 POSTING. An unaltered copy of the most recent volume of the
formulary, as published by the department, shall be conspicuousl& posted
and available for consumer review wherever prescription drugs are sold.
A sign printed and distributed by the department informing the consumer of
the formulary and of the prescription f£illing optioms available for drugs
listed in the formulary shall be posted in such a manner that it is easily
noticed and can be easily read by a reasonble person presenting a prescrip-

tion order to the pharmacist or pharmacist's agent for f£illing.

HSS 127.04 NOTIFICATION. 1If the prescription order is written for a

specific drug product listed in the formulary, the pharmacist or an agent

of the pharmacist shall inform the consumer that the prescribed drug product
is listed in the formulary and that a drug product equivalent may be dispensed.
This notification shall be made by means of an oral or written statement

to the consumer at the time the prescription order is presented for filling;

or at the time of delivery of the completed medication if the delivery occurs

off the pharmacy premises.



HSS 127.05 ACETAMINQPHEN w/CODEINE

(1) Dosage: 1/4 gr. tablets

(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Barr

Beecham

Burroughs Wellcome
Central Pharmacal
Cord

Drummer

Halsey

Graham

Purepac

(c) Distributors of Approved Products:

McNeil (Tylenol #2)
Interstate

Philips Roxane
Parke-Davis

SKF

Halsey

(2) Dosage: 1/2 gr. tablets

(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Barr

Beecham

Burroughs Wellcome
Central Pharmacal
Cord

Drummer

Halsey

Graham

Purepac

.0512
Heun-Norwood
ICN
Chelsea
Parke-Davis
McNeil
Parmed
Philips Roxane
Robins
Zenith
Unit Cost
.0610
.0594
.0550
.0510
.0473
. 0425
.0830

Heun-Norwood
ICN

Chelsea
Parke-Davis
McNeil

Parmed

Philips Roxane
Robins

Zenith



(c)

(3)

ACETAMINOPHEN w/CODEINE

Distributors of Approved Product:

McNeil (Tylenol #3)
Interstate
Zenith

Lederle

Towne Paulsen
Vangard

Parke Davis
United Research
Purepac

Halsey

Philips Roxane
SKF

Dosage: 1 gr. tablets

(a) AVERAGE COST .

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

c)

Barr

Halsey

McNeil
Parke-Davis
Parmed

Philips Roxane
Robins

Graham

Cord

Distributors of Approved Products:

Zenith

Vangard

Towne Paulsen
McNeil (Tylenol #4)
United Research
Purepac

Philips Roxane

.1384

Beecham

Burroughs Wellcome
Central Pharmacal
ICN

Purepac

Zenith
Heun-Norwood
National

Drummexr

Unit Cost

.0920
.0918
.0907
.0887
.0875
.0855
.0837
.0820
.0780
.0750
L0715
.0703

Unit Cost

.1622
.1575
.1510
.1458
.1325
.1241
.1200



HSS 217.06 ACETAZOLAMIDE

(%)
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 250 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Bolar

Distributors of Approved Product:

Lederle (Diamox)
Generix

Geneva Generics
Rugby

Theda

Bolar

Parmed

United

Spencer Mead

Lederle

.0957

Unit Cost

,1210
.0790
. 0695
.0682
.0674
.0550
.0525
.0520
. 0495



HSS 127.07 ALLOPURINOL

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . + + v v v v v v v v w .0742

Approved Manufacturers:

Burroughs Wellcome Generic Pharmaceutical
Distributors of Approved Product:  Unit Cost

Burroughs Wellcome (Zyloprim) .0785

Boots (Lopurin) .0698

Dosage: 300 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . . v + v v v v v v o v v & .1999

Approved Manufacturers: -

Burroughs Wellcome Generic Pharmaceutical
Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Burroughs Wellcome (Zyloprim) .2150

3oots (Lopurin) .1847



HSS 127.08 iAMITRIPTYLINE

(1) Dosage: 10 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Barr
Biocraft
MSD
Mylan
(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Elavil)
Geneva Generics
Squibb
Lederle

- Philips Roxane
Roche (Endep)
Towne Paulsen
Steri Med
Vangard
SKF
Purepac
Rugby
United Research
Spencex Mead

(2) Dosage: 25 mg. tablets

(a) AVERAGE COST .

(b Approved Manufacturers:
Barr
Biocraft
MSD
Mylan

(<) Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Elavil)
Squibb

Roche (Endep)
Philips Roxane
Lederle

Steri Med

SKF

Towne Paulsen
Purepac
Vangard

Rugby

Spencer Mead
United Research

.0317

Philips Roxane
Roche

Squibb

Cord

.0576

Philips Roxane
Roche

Squibb

Cord

M. D. Pharm.

Unit Cost

.0527
.0395
.0361
.0356
.0350
.0350
.0336
.0325
.0310
.0303
.0281
. 0250
.0196
.0185

M. D. Pharm.

.1057
.0712
.0700
.0650
.0576
. 0546
.0497
.0472
.0450
.0420
.0342

.0270
.0266



AMITRIPTYLINE

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(4)
(a)
(b)

(©)

Dosage: 50 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:
Barr
Biocraft

MSD
Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Elavil)
Squibb

Roche (Endep)
Lederle

Towne Paulsen
Steri Med

SKF

Purepac
Vangard

Rugby

Spencer Mead
United Reseatrch

Dosage: 75 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Barr
Biocraft
MSD
Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Elavil)
Squibb

Roche (Endep)
Philips Roxane
Lederle

Towne Paulsen
Purepac

SKF

Vangard

Rugby

United Research.
Spencer Mead

L0777

Philips Roxane
Roche

Squibb

Cord

. 1385

Philips Roxane
Roche

Squibb

Cord

M. D. Pharm.

Unit Cost

.1582
.1265
.1250
.0902
.0795
.0766
.0764
. 0658
.0520
.0519
.0385
.0336

M. D. Pharnm.

Unit Cost

.2684
.1808
.1800
.1400
.1087
.0990
. 0958
.0922
.0910
.0780
.0578
L0555



AMITRIPTYLINE

(5)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(6)
(a)
(b)

tc)

Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST ., . . « v v v v « v v « v « > .1470

Approved Manufacturers:

Barr Philips Roxane
Biocraft Roche

MSD Squibb

Mylan Cord

Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Elavil)
Squibb

Roche (Endep)
Philips Roxane
Lederle

Theda

Towne Paulsen
SKF

Geneva Generics
Purepac

Rugby

Vangard

H.L. Moore
Biocraft

United Research

Dosage: 150 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . . . + ¢ v v v v v v o o . .2438

Approved Manufacturers:

Barr Philips Roxane
Biocraft Roche

MSD Squibb

Mylan Coxd

Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Elavil)
Roche (Endep)
Philips Roxane
Geneva Generics
SKF

Rugby

Barr

Spencer Mead
United Research

M. D. Pharm.

.3393
.2285
. 2275
.1800
.1455
.1334
.1310
.1255
.1250
.1241
.1042
.0985
.0975
.0950

.0726

M. D. Pharm.

Unit Cost

.4826
.3500
.2700
.1895
.1661
.1642
.1626
.1135

.1100



HSS 127.09 AMOXICILLIN

(1) Dosage: 125 mg/S ml oral suspension

(a) AVERAGE COST .

(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Barr Pfizer
Beecham Roche
Biocraft SKF
Bristol Squibb
Federal/Premo Wyeth
Parke Davis Mylan

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Wyeth (Wymox)
Parke Davis
Bristol (Polymox)
Biocraft
Beecham (Amoxil)
Robins (Robamox)
H. L. Moore
Parmed

Spencer Mead
Three P

Roche (Larotid)

(2) Dosage: 250 mg./5 ‘mloral suspension

(a) AVERAGE COST .

(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Beecham Pfizer
Biocraft Roche
Bristol SKF
Federal/Premo Squibb
Parke Davis Wyeth

Mylan Barr

.0277

. 0464

Unit Cost (per ml):

.0406
.0390
.0380
.0325
.0302
.0256
.0219
.0176
.0175
.0170
.0161



AMOXICILLIN

(c)

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Distributors of Approved Product:

Wyeth (Wymox)
Parke-Davis
Bristol (Polymox)
Beecham (Amoxil)
Biocraft

Squibb (Trimox)
Robins (Robamox)
H.L. Moore
Spencer Mead
Three P

Vangard

Roche (Larotid)

Dosage: 250 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Beecham
Biocraft
Bristol
Federal/Premo
Parke-Davis
Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product:

Parke Davis
Wyeth (Wymox)
Bristol (Polymox]
Beecham (Amoxil)
Squibb (Trimox)
Biocraft

Steri Med

Rugby

Vangaxrd

H.L. Moore
Robins (Robamox]}
Spencexr Mead
Parmed

Roche (Larotid).
Three P

Pfizer
Roche
SKF
Squibb
Wyeth

.1710

Unit Cost (per ml)

.0688
.0655
.0645
.0516
.0475
.0417
.0411
.0394
.0325
.0303
.0295
.0279

.3236
.2817
.2107
.2107
.2020
.1595
.1539
.1537
.1495
.1188
.1140
.1095
.1095
.1092
.1050



AMOXICILLIN

(4 Dosage: 500 mg. capsules

(a) AVERAGE COST . . . . + v & &« « ¢« v « « « .« .2524
(v) Approved Manufacturers:

Beecham Pfizer

Biocraft Roche

Bristol SKF

Federal/Premo Squibb

Parke-Davis Wyeth

Mylan

(¢)  Distributors of Approved Product

Wyeth (Wymox)
Beecham (Amoxil)
Squibb
Bristol (Polymox)
Robins (Robamox)
Roche (Larotid)
Bioline
Geneva Generics
Biocraft
Steri-Med
Rugby
Vangard
Theda
Interstate
H.L. Moore
Parmed
Spencer Mead

- Three P

Unit Cost

.5316
.3942
.3778
.3720
.2140
.2000
.1920
.1795
.1590
L1533
. 1492
. 1485
. 1465
.1225
.1175
.1095
.1070
. 1040



HSS 127.10 AMPICILLIN

(1) Dosage: 250 mg. capsules
(8) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Beecham

Bell

Biocraft

Bristol

Mylan

Parke Davis
~ Pfizer

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Bristol (Polycillin)
Ayerst (Penbritin)
Beecham (Totacillin)
Squibb (Principen)
Wyeth (Omnipen)
Upjohn (Pensyn)
Pfizer (Pen A)

Towne Paulsen
Lederle

Parke Davis

Rugby

McKesson

Steri Med

Purepac

SKF

United Research

Spencer Mead

(2) Dosage: 500 mg. capsules
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Squibb
Wyeth
Zenith
Beecham
Biocraft
Bell
Bristol

.0932
Federal/Premo
Ayerst
Purepac
Squibb
Wyeth
Zenith
International

.1807
International
Mylan
Parke Davis
Pfizer
Federal/Premo
Purepac

Ayerst

Unit Cost

.1640
.1454
.1375
.1267
.1125
.1095
.0972
L0725
.0707
.0693
. 0682
. 0680
.0655
.0595

.0576
.0540
. 0455



AMPICILLIN

(c)

(3
(a)
(b)

()

Distributors of Approved Product:

Bristol (Polycillin)
Ayerst (Penbritin)
Beecham (Totacillin)
Squibb (Principen)

© Wyeth (Omnipen)
Upjohn (Pensyn)
Pfizer (Pen A)
Towne Paulsen
Parke Davis
Rugby
Lederle
McKesson
Steri Med
Purepac
SKF
tUnited Research
Spencer Mead

Dosage: 125 mg./5 ml. Oral Suspension

AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Purepac
Squibb

Wyeth

Zenith

Parke Davis
Federal/Premo

Distributors of Approved Product:

Bristol (Polycillin)
Upjohn (Pensyn)
Beecham (Totacillin)
Lederle

Squibb (Prinicipen)
Rugby

Towne Paulsen
Spencer Mead

SKF ’

Beecham
Bristol
Lederle
Mylan
Pfizer
Biocraft

.0176

Unit Cost

Ayerst

.3168
.2842
.2682
.2483
.2198
.1928
.1847
.1455
.1390
.1342
.1310
.1305
L1274
.1195

.1103
.1068

.0895

Unit Cost (per ml)

.0234
.0203
.0200
.0173
.0173
.0163
.0145
.0115
.0110



AMPICILLIN

4) Dosage:

(a) AVERAGE COST .

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb

Wyeth

Zenith
Federal/Premo
Purepac
Beecham
Ayerst

Bristol (Polycillin)
Upjohn (Pensyn)
Beecham (Totacillin)
Ayerst (Penbritin)
Squibb (Principen)
Towne Paulsen
Lederle

Rugby

Wyeth (Omnipen)
Purepac

Spencer Mead

SKF

250 mg./5 ml. Oral Suspension

.0255

Biocraft
Bristol
Lederle
Mylan
Parke Davis
Pfizer

Unit Cost (per ml)

.0342
.0307
.0290
.0258
.0257
.0256
.0243
.0231
.0227
.0194
.0194
.0164



HSS 127.11 ASPIRIN, PHENACETIN, CAFEINE w/CODEINE

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(e)

Dosage: 1/4 gr. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Burroughs Wellcome
Central Pharmacal
Halsey

ICN

Lederle

Parke Davis
Purepac

Distributors of Approved Product:

Parke Davis

Rugby

Towne Paulsen
Burroughs Wellcome
Geneva Generics

Dosage: 1/2 gr. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Zenith

Burroughs Wellcome
Central Pharmacal
Halsey

ICN

Lederle

Distributors of Approved Product:

Rugby

Parke Davis
Purepac

Burroughs Wellcome
Towne Paulsen
Vangard

Geneva Generics
Spencer Mead
Lederle

.0500

Towne Paulsen
Upjohn
Vangard
Zenith

Cord

Bioline

Wyeth

.0806

Parke Davis
Purepac

Towne Paulsen
Upjohn
Vangard

Cord

Beecham

. 0651
.0534
. 0445
.0445
. 0425

Beecham
Wyeth

Unit Cost

.0960
. 0882
.0851
.0810
.0800
.0770
.0750
.0720
.0719



ASPIRIN, PHENACETIN, CAFEINE w/CODEINE

{(3) Dosage: 1.0 gr. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST . . . v v v v v o « o o v . .1450

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Parke Davis ICN
Cord Lederle
Bioline Purepac
Wyeth Towne Paulsen
Burroughs Wellcome Upjohn
Central Pharmacal Vangard
Halsey Zenith
(c) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Burroughs Wellcome .1545
Towne Paulsen .1410

Geneva Generics .1395



HSS 127.12 BETHANECHOL CHLORIDE

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 5 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Bolar
Chelsea

Distributors of Approved Product:

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

MSD (Urecholine)
tUnited Research
Spencer Mead
Danbury

Bolar

Rugby

Dosage: ‘10 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:
Bolar

Chelsea
Danbury

Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Urecholine)
Eaton (Duvoid)
Spencer Mead
Rugby

Bolar

Danbury

United Research

Danbury
MSD

Eaton
MSD

.0264

.0529

Unit Cost

.0750
.0180
.0175
.0162
. 0160
.0157

Unit Cost

.1404
.1238
.0260
.0240
.0195
.0192
. 0180



BETHANECHOL CHLORIDE

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 25 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:
Bolar

Chelsea
Danbury

Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Urecholine)
Eaton (Duvoid)
McKesson

Rugby

Danbury

Bolar

Theda

United Research

Eaton
McKesson
MSD

.0786

Unit Cost

.2188
.1876
.0775
.0322
.0296
.0290
.0276
.0270



HSS 127.13 BROMPHENIRAMINE MALEATE

Dosage: 4 mg. tablets

(L AVERAGE COST + & v v o o o o « « &
(2) Approved Manufacturers:

Barr

Bolar

Chelsea

Cord

Danbury

(3) Distributors of Approved Product:

Robins (Dimetane)
Rugby

Purepac

Generix

« e e . .01924

Drummer
Purepac
Robins

Towne Paulsen
Par

Unit Cost

.0326
.0210
.0131
.0110



HSS 127.14 BUTABARBITAL SODIUM

(1) Dosage: 15 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST . . . . . .
{b) Approved Manufacturers:

McNeil
Chelsea
Bowman
Corxd
Halsey

(¢) Distributors of Approved Product:

McNeil (Butisol Sodium)
Vangard

Purepac

Geneva Generics

Rugby

(2) Dosage: 30 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST + .+ + + « + . .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

McNeil
Chelsea
Bowman
Cord
Halsey

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

McNeil (Butisol Sodium)
Vangard

Purepac

Geneva, Generics

Towne Paulsen

. .0103

Marshall
Bolar

Towne Paulsen
Westward
Zenith

e e .0172

Marshall
Bolar

Towne Paulsen
Westward
Zenith

Unit Cost

.0238
.0125
.0099
.0095
.0055

Unit Cost

.0316
.0190
.0131
.0125
.0099



BUTABARBITAL. SODIUM
(3) Dosage: Elixir
(8) AVERAGE COST + « v v o o & « o « o o o o+ .1999

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

McNeil Cord
Bay Westward
National
Unit
Cost
(¢) pistributors of Approved Product: Per 30 cc
McNeil (Butisol) .2788
Purepac L1944
Geneva Generics .1875
Rugby .1825

Barre ‘ .1563



HSS 127.15 CARISOPRODOL

D
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 350 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:
Bolar

Pfizer
Chelsea

Distributors of'Approved Product:

Schering (Rela)
Wallace (Soma)
Generix

Rugby

Dnited Research
Parmed
Spencer Mead

Schering
Wallace

.0876

Unit Cost

.1339
.1162
. 0865

.0750
. 0646

. 0595
.0550



HSS 127.16 CHLORAL HYDRATE

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

()

Dosage: 500 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Chase
Encapsulations
McKesson

Parke Davis
Pharmacaps

Distributors of Approved Product:

© Squibb (Noctec)
Philips Roxane
Parke Davis
Lederle
Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen
Vangard
Purepac
McKesson
SKF

Dosage: Syrup

AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:
Bay

National
Philips Roxane

Distributors of Approved Product:

Rugby

Barre

Lederle

Squibb (Noctec)
H.L. Moore
Vangard

Geneva Generics
Purepac

Three P

.0322

Purepac
Richlyn
Scherer
Zenith

.1902

Purepac
Scherer
Squibb
Westward

Unit Cost

.0552
.0370
. 0345
.0327
.0295
.0275
.0275
.0265
.0262
. 0255

Unit Cost (per oz.)

.2437
.2375
.2087
.1818
L1719
.1656
.1563
.1563
.1563



HSS 127.17 CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

ey
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

Dosage: 5 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST e e e e s e e e s

Approved Manufacturers:

Thompson
Westward

Western Research
Zenith
Federal/Premo
Roche

Abbott

Barr

Cord

Distributors of Approved Product:

Roche (Librium)
Parke Davis
Towne Paulsen
Geneva Generics
Steri Med

SKF

Purepac

Lederle

McKesson

Abbott (A-Poxide)

 United Research

Rugby
Spencer Mead

Dosage: 10 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST . ¢ ¢ o o o o o o »

Approved Manufacturers:

Westward
Western Research
Zenith
Federal/Premo
Roche

Thompson

Abbott

Barr

Cord

o« e o e .0229

Lederle
McKesson

Parke Davis
Philips Roxane
Purepac

Mylan

SKF

Towne Paulsen
Rachelle

. e e e .0318

Lederle
McKesson
Parke Davis

Philips Roxane

Purepac

Mylan
Rachelle

SKP

Towne Paulsen

Generic Pharm

Unit Cost

.0582
.0285
.0270
.0245
.0200
.0200
. 0200
.0190
.0173
.0l61

.0156
.0150
.0100

Generic Pharm



CHLORDIAZEPOXIDE HYDROCHLORIDE

(c)

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Distributors of Approved Product:

Dosage:

Roche (Librium)
Towne Paulsen
Philips Roxane
Parke Davis
Lederle

Geneva Generics
Purepac

SKF

Abbott (A-Poxide)
Steri Med

Rugby

United Research
Spencer Mead

AVERAGE COST . . . .+ .

Approved Manufacturers:

Thompson
Westward

Western Research
Zenith
Federal/Premo
Roche

Abbott

Barr

Cord

25 mg. capsules

. . . e e

Distributors of Approved Product:

Roche (Librium)
Towne Paulsen
Philips Roxane
Parke Davis
Lederle

Geneva Generics
McKesson

Abbott (A-Poxide)
SKF

Rugby

United Research
Steri Med
Purepac

Spencer Mead

. .0450

Lederle
McKesson

Parke Davis
Philips Roxane
Purepac

Mylan
Rachelle

SKF

Towne Paulsen

Unit Cost

.0851
.0378
.0350
.0325
.0320
.0295
.0278
.0250
.0229
.0228

.0187
.0174

.0130

Generic Pharm

Unit Cost

.1465
.0640
.0510
.0480
.0438
.0395
.0370
.0365
.0350

.0240
.0222

.0214
.0209
.0185



HSS 127.18 CHLOROTHIAZIDE

(1.

(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 250 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST ¢« 4 v o o o o o o o s « o =
Approved Manufacturers:

MSD Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Diuril)
Rugby

Lederle

Steri Med
Purepac

SKF

Theda

Three P

Spencer Mead
United Research

Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . & « + o s o s o o o o«
Approved Manufacturers:

MSD Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product:

MSD (Diuril)
Rugby

Purepac

Geneva Generics
Lederle

Three P

Steri Med

SKF

Squibb

Spencer Mead

.0331

Bolar

Unit Cost

. 0407
.0373
.0354
.0351
.0336
.0328
.0325
.0295
.0275
.0270

.0540

Bolar

Unit Cost

.0643
.0630
. 0600
.0575
.0565
.0525
.0509
. 0498
.0450
.0410



HSS 127.19 CHLORPHENIRAMINE MALEATE

Dosage: 4 mg. tablets
(1» AVERAGE COST + +« + v & « « « « « « « « « . .0064

(2) npproved Manufacturers:

Barr Philips Roxane
Bolar Purepac
Chelsea Richlyn
Cord Schering
Danbury Tablicaps
Generic Pharm. Towne Paulsen

i} Halsey Westward

/ Ketchum Zenith
Mylan

(3) pistributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost

Schering (Chlor-Trimeton) .0350
Philips Roxane .0040
Geneva Generics .0037
Lederle .0037
Towne Paulsen .0036
Purepac .0035
McKesson .0035
Westward ' .0032
Steri Med .0031

Spencer Mead .0016



HSS 127.20 CHLORPROMAZINE

1)
(a)
()

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 10 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST . v v o o o & o o
Approved Manufacturers:

Cord

Generic Pharm.

Lederle
Philips Roxane

Distributors of Approved Product:

SKF (Thorazine)
Philips Roxane
Geneva Generics
Steri Med
Towne Paulsen
Purepac

Zenith
McKesson

H.L. Moore
Three P

Dosage: 25 mg., tablets
AVERAGE COST .+ & « o o o o o o
Approved Manufacturers:

Cord

Generic Pharm.

Lederle

Philips Roxane

Distributors of Approved Product:

SKF (Thorazine)
Philips Roxane
Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen
Steri Med
Stanlabs
Interstate
Zenith

Purepac

Three P
McKesson

H.L. Moore

o« o e .0203

Purepac

SKF

Western Res.
Zenith

o e e e .0232

Purepac

SKF

Western Res.
Zenith

Parke Davis

Unit Cost

.0385
.0370
.0250
.0173
.0169
.0145
.0144
.0140
.0131
.0128

Parke Davis

Unit Cost

.0460
. 0410
.0275
.0223
.0200
.0198
.0188
.0172
.0170
.0167
.0165
.0163



CHLORPROMAZINE

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(4)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 50 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST « &+ + & o o o o o =
Approved Manufacturers:

Cord

Generic Pharm.
Lederle
Philips Roxane

Distributors of Approved Product:

SKF (Thorazine)
Philips Roxane
Geneva Generics
Steri Med
Towne Paulsen
Stanlabs
Purepac

Zenith
McKesson
Interstate
Three P

H.L. Moore

Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . + &+ o o + o s o
Approved Manufacturers:

Cord

Generic Pharm.,

Lederle

Philips Roxane

Distributors of Approved Product:

SKF (Thorazine)
Philips Roxane
Geneva Generics
Steri Med
Theda

Towne Paulsen
Stanlabs

Three P
Purepac
McKesson
Zenith
Interstate
H.L. Moore

e e e . .0278

Purepac

SKF

Western Res.
Zenith

- e s .0384

Purepac

SKF

Western Res.
Zenith

Parke Davis

Unit Cost

.0535
. 0460
.0325
.0281
.0260
.0254
.0223
.0222
.0220
.0219
.0217
.0206

Parke Davis

Unit Cost

.0650
.0550
.0450
.0379
.0345
.0345
.0344
.0333
.0333
.0325
.0325
.0313
.0300



CHLORPROMAZINE

()
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 200 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . 4 ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o @ °0536

Approved Manufacturers:

Cord Purepac
Generic Pharm. SKF

Lederle Western Res,
Philips Roxane Zenith

Distributors of Approved Product:

SKF

Philips Roxane
Zenith
Purepac
McKesson
Geneva Generics
H.L. Moore
Steri Med
Towne Paulsen
Theda

Three P

Parke Davis

Unit Cost

.0780
.0760
.0525
.0508
.0500
.0495
.04%94
.0494
.0450
.0445
.0441



HSS 127.21 CHLORTHALIDONE

(1)
(a)

(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)

(b)

(c)

(3)
(a)

(b)

(c)

Dosage: 25 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST « ¢ « ¢ o o o o &
Approved Manufacturers:
U.s.v. Mylan

Distributors of Approved Produdt

U.S.V. (Hygroton)
Rugby

Lederle

United Research

Dosage: 50 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST &« ¢ o o o o o o o o o o o

Approved Manufacturers:

U.S.V. Mylan
Distributors of Approved:Product -
U.S.V. (Hygroton)
Rugby
Lederle
United Research
Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST 4 v ¢ o o o o s o o o o »
Approved Manufacturers:
U.s.v. Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product

U.S.V. (Hygroton)
Rugby
United Research

.1000

.1149
.0900
.0806
N/A

.1200

Unit Cost

.1401
.1071
.1047
N/A

.1500

Unit Cost

.1880
. 0847
N/A



HSS127.22 CYPROHEPTADINE

(1) Dosage: 4 mg tablets
(@) AVERAGE COST . . . . . « ¢ o « v v v v o & .0756

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

M.S.D. Cord

Bolar Zenith

Chelsea Mylan

(c) Distributors of Approved Product Unit Cost

M.S.D. (Periactin) .1083
Geneva Generics .0750
Purepac : . 0681
Rugby .0510
Parmed . 0395

(2) Dosage: Syrup
{(a) AVERAGE COST . . . . v « v v v v v o v o .3723

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

M.S.D. National
(c) Distributors of Approved Product Unit Cost (per oz.)
M.S.D. (Periactin) .5175
Generix . 3969
Barre .3250

Schien .2500



HSS127.23 DICLOXACILLIN SODIUM

(1) Dosage: 250 mg capsules
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Beecham Wyeth
Bristol

(c) Distributors of Approved Product

Bristol (Dynapen)
Beecham (Dycill)
Wyeth (Pathocil)
Ayerst (Veracillin)

(2) Dosage: 500 mg capsules
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Beecham Wyeth
Bristol

(c) Distributors of Approved Product

Bristol (Dynapen)
Beecham (Dycill)
Ayerst (Veracillin)

.3594

.6703

Unit Cost

.5649
.3085
.2950
. 2690

Unit Cost

1.0074
.5395
.4640



HSS 127.24. DICYCLOMINE HCL

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 10 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Barr
Bolar

Distributors of Approved Product:

Merrell (Bentyl)
Steri Med
Lederle

Generix

Barr

Geneva Generics

Dosage: 20 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Barr
Bolar

Distributors of Approved Product

Merrell (Bentyl)
Lederle
Generix
Barr
- Steri Med

.0222

Merrell
Generic Pharm

Unit Cost

.0586
.0165
.0163
.0147
.0141
.0130

. 0269

Merrell
Generic Pharm

Unit Cost

.0834
.0163
.0135
.0119
. 0095



HSS 127.25

DIOCTYL SODIUM SULFOSUCCINATE

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 50 mg. capsules

AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Amer. Cyanamid
Banner

Chase

Danbury
Encapsulations
Mead Johnson

Distributors of Approved Product:

Mead Johnson (Colace)
Parke Davis
Philips Roxane

Dosage: 100 mg. capsules

AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Amer. Cyanamid
Banner

Chase

Chelsea
Danbury
Encapsulations

Distributors of Approved Product:

Mead Johnson (Colace)
Lederle

Philips Roxane

Parke Davis

McKesson

Geneva Generics
Rugby

Westward

Steri Med

Spencer Mead

. 0426

McKesson

Parke Davis

Pharmacaps

Scherer

Zenith

Unit Cost
.0744
.0362
0174
.0251

McKesson

Mead Johnson

Parke Davis

Pharmacaps

Scherer

Zenith

Unit Cost

.0881
.0217
.0210
.0205
L0200
.0195
L0171
.0159
0156
.0120



DIOCTYL SODIUM SULFOSUCCINATE

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

€]
(a)
(b

(©)

Dosage: 250 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST . ¢ « o o o o s s o o a o o .0262

Approved Manufacturers:

Amer. Cyanamid McKesson
Banner National
Chase Parke Davis
Chelsea Pharmacaps
Danbury Scherer
Encapsulations Zenith

Mead Johnson

Distributors of Approved Product:

Philips Roxane
Purepac

Lederle

Geneva Generics
. Rugby

Steri Med

H.L. Moore
Westward
Spencer Mead

Dosage: 20 mg./5 ml. syrup
AVERAGE COST . &« o o o o o a o o o s o o @ .2150

Approved Manufacturers:

Bay Pharmaceutical Assoc.
Mead Johnson Westward
National

Distributors of Approved Product:

Mead Johnson (Colace)
Lederle

Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen

Henry Schein

Three P

H.L. Moore

Spencer Mead

Unit Cost

.0380
.0355
.0354
.0295
.0277
.0268
.0244
.0230
.0225

Unit Cost
per 30 ml.

.3731
.2575
.1844
.1406
.1218
.1213
<1119
.1031



HSS 127.26 DIOCTYL SODIUM SULFOSUCCiNATE w/ 6ASANTHRANOL

(L
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 100 mg. - 30 mg. capsules

AVERAGE COST . « « « o « o »
Approved Manufacturers:

Danbury
Encapsulations
Mead Johnson
National

Distributors of Approved Product:

Mead Johnson (Peri-Colace)
Geneva Generics

Lederle

Philips Roxane

Towne Paulsen

Purepac

McKesson

Parke Davis

Rugby

Steri Med

N .0303

Parke Davis
Pharmacaps
Scherer
Westward

Unit Cost

.0899
.0295
.0269
.0260
.0250
.0248
.0240
.0220
.0210
.0208



HSS 127.27 DIPHENHYDRAMINE HCL

(1) Dosage: 25 mg. capsules
(a) AVERAGE COST . . « . . .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Barr

Chelsea
Cc.M.C.

Cord

Danbury
Generic Pharm.
McKesson

Newtron

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Parke Davis (Benadryl)
Barr

Lederle

SKF

Purepac

United Res.

H.L. Moore

Steri Med

Geneva Generics
Spencer Mead

(2): Dosage: 50 mg. capsules
(a) AVERAGE COST + « o « « .« .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Barr

Chelsea
C.M.C.

Cord

Danbury
Federal/Premo
Generic Pharm.
ICN

o e e .0126

Parke Davis

Pharmacaps

Philips Roxane

Purepac

SKF

Towne Paulsen

Vangard

Zenith

Unit Cost

.0456
.0112
.0104
.0100
.0093
.0092
.0083
.0082
.0079
.0062

e o o e .0150

McKesson
Parke Davis
Philips Roxane
Pharmacaps
Purepac

SKF

Towne Paulsen
Vangard

Zenith



DIPHENHYDRAMINE HCL

(c) Distributors of Approved Product

. Parke Davis (Benadryl)
+ Generix

Lederle

SKF

Purepac

Rugby

Geneva Generics

Steri Med

Henry Schien

Spencer Mead

(3) Dosage: Elixir
(a) AVERAGE COST + « & « & o « « « &
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Bay
Chelsea
Cord

MK
National

(c). Distributors of Approved Product:

Parke Davis (Benadryl)
Theda

Rugby

Vangard

Lederle

SKF

Purepac

Geneva Generics

Steri Med

Spencer Mead

« . e .1431

Parke Davis
Philips Roxane
Purepac

SKF

Westward

Unit Cost

. 0680
.0110
.0109
.0106
.0097
.0095
.0089
.0083
.0073
.0067

Superpharm

Unit Cost
per 30 cc.

.3868
1371
.1312
.1250
.1218
.1213
.1181
.1093
.1031
.0781



HSS 127. 28 DIPHENOXYLATE w/ATROPINE SULFATE

(1
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 2.5 mg tablets
AVERAGE COST . + « ¢ o « + o o o o o o « & .0500

Approved Manufacturers:

Barr MD

Chelsea Mallinckrodt
Coxd Mylan

Generic Philips Roxane
Halsey Searle

Lederle Zenith

Distributors of Approved Product:

Searle (Lomotil)
Philips Roxane
Lederle

SKF

Purepac

Barr

Steri Med
Generic

Three P

Unit Cost

1726
.0610
.0583
.0491
.0313
.0275
.0269
.0209
.0175



HSS 127.29 DOXEPIN

(D
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)-

(a)
(b)

(c)

(3).

(a)
(b)

(¢)

Dosage: 10 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST ¢ &+ + 4 o o o o s

Approved Manufacturers:

Pennwalt

Distributors of Approved Product:

Pfizer (Sinequan)
Pennwalt (Adapin)

Dosage: 25 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST . ¢ 4 v &« &« o « o« &

Approved Manufacturers:

Pennwalt

Distributors of Approved Product:

Pfizer (Sinequan)
Pennwalt (Adapin)

Dosage: 50 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST ©+ ¢ v & o & o o « =

Approved Manufacturers:

Pennwalt

Distributors of Approved Product:

Pfizer (Sinequan)
Pennwalt (Adapin)

.0967

Pfizer

Unit Cost

.0995
.0940

.1216

. . -

Pfizer

Unit Cost

.1283
.1150

.1786

Pfizer

Unit Cost

.1806
.1765



DOXEPIN

(4)
(a)
(b)

(c)

®)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 75 mg capsules
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Pennwalt

Distributors of Approved Product

Pfizer (Sinequan)
Pennwalt (Adapin)

Dosage: 100 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Pennwalt

Distributors of Approved Product:

Pfizer (Sinequan)
Pennwalt (Adapin)

.2573

Pfizer
Unit Cost

.2709
. 2437

.3084

Pfizer

.3268
.2900



HSS 127.30 ERYTHROMYCIN BASE

(2)

(3)

Dosage: 250 mg. tablets-
AVERAGE COST . . . ¢« +v o« &+ o o &
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott

Lilly

McKesson

Distributors of Approved Product:

Upjohn (E-Mycin)
Abbott

Dista (Ilotycin)
Robins (Robimycin)
McKesson

Robins
Upjohn

.1081

Unit Cost

.1298
.1190
.1000
.1000
.0920



HSS 127.31 ERYTHROMYCIN ETHYL SUCCINATE

(1
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)

(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 200 mg./5 ml. oral granule

AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott
Lederle

Distributors of Approved Product:

. Abbott (EES)
Lederle

- Wyeth (Wyamycin)
Barre

Dosage: 400 mg./5 ml. oral granule

AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott
Lederle

Distributors of Approved Product;

Wyeth (Wyamycin)
Abbott (EES)
Lederle

.9800

Wyeth
Upjohn

1.814

Wyeth
Upjohn

National

Unit Cost
per 30 ml.

.9818

.9800

.9737
N/A

Unit Cost
per 30 ml.

1.833
1.829
1.782



HSS 127.32 ERYTHROMYCIN STEARATE

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 250 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott

Barr
Bristol
Mylan

Parke Davis
Pfizer

Distributors of Approved Product:

Abbott (Erythrocin)
Bristol (Bristamycin)
Squibb (Ethril)
Parke Davis

Pfizer (Pfizer-E)
Lederle

McKesson

Purepac

Towne Paulsen
nited Research
SKF

Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott

Barr
Bristol
Mylan
Parke Davis
Pfizer

Distributors of Approved Product:

Abbott (Erythrocin)
Squibb (Ethril)
Parke Davis
Pfizer (Pfizer-E)
Lederle

Towne Paulsen
McKesson

Geneva Generics
United Research
SKF

Spencer Mead

.1014

Philips Roxane
Pharmecon
Squibb

Purepac

Wyeth

Zenith

.1792

Philips Roxane
Pharmecon
Squibb

Purepac

Wyeth

Zenith

Unit Cost

.1549
.1433
.1183
.1025
.1025
.0974
.0775
. 0769
.0714
.0714
.0697

Unit Cost

L2316
.2246
.2197
.1947
L1747
.1688
.1630
. 1595
.1554
.1394
. 1345



HSS 127.33 _ FOLIC ACID

Dosage: 1 mg. tablet

(1) AVERAGE COST + & « « o o o o o o o « o & .0081

(2) Approved Manufacturers:
Bolar Linden
Chelsea MK
Danbury Purepac
Federal/Premo Richlyn
Generic Pharm. Tablicaps
Halsey Towne Paulsen
Lederle Westward
Lilly Zenith

(3) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Lederle (Folvite) .0439
Geneva Generics . 0057
Generix .0052
Purepac .0048
McKesson . 0046
Westward .0043
Generic Pharm. . 0042
Steri Med . 0035
Rugby .0031

Spencer Mead .0022



HSS 127.34 HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE

(1)
(2)

(b)

(¢)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 25 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott
Barr
CIBA
Cord
MSD
Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product:

CIBA (Esidrix)
MSD (Hydrodiuril)
Abbott (Oretic)
Geneva Generics
Lederle

Towne Paulsen
Squibb

Philips Roxane
SKF '
Pnited Research
Zenith

Dosage: 50 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott
Barr
CIBA
Cord
MSD
Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product:

CIBA (Esidrix)
MSD (Hydrodiuril)
Abbott (Oretic)
Parke Davis
Lederle

Geneva Generics
Philips Roxane
Towne Paulsen
SKF

United Research
Zenith

.0255

Parke Davis
Philips Roxane
SKF

Towne Paulsen

Zenith
Chelsea

.0300

Parke Davis
Philips Roxane
SKF

Towne Paulsen

Zenith
Chelsea

Unit Cost

.0420
.0406
.0400
.0250
.0232
.0210
.0207
.0200

,0152
.0138

.0117

Unit Cost

. 0665
.0642
.0631
.0309
L0297
.0295
.0260
.0260

.0194
.0140

. 0127



HSS 127.35. IMIPRAMINE HCL

(D
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 10 mg. taBlets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott
Biocraft
Bolar
Cord

Distributors of Approved Product:

Geigy (Tofranil)
Geneva Generics
Lederle

Abbott (Janamine)
Towne Paulsen
McKesson

SKF

Purepac

Philips Roxane
Steri Med
Spencer Mead

Dosage: 25 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . . . . . . . . .
Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott
Biocraft
Bolar
Cord

Distributors of Approved Product:

Geigy (Tofranil)
- U.S.V. (Presamine)
Robins (Imavate)
Abbott (Janamine)

Lederle

Geneva Generics
Philips Roxane
SKF

Towne Paulsen
Purepac

Spencer Mead

.0327

Geigy

Philips Roxane
SKF

Chelsea

.0576

Geigy
Philips Roxane
SKF

Chelsea

Unit Cost

.0684
.0375
.0365
.0346
.0297
.0290
.0285
.0279
.0275
.0269
. 0175

Unit Cost

.1118
.0932
.0750
.0543
. 0495

. 0475
.0470
.0450
.0397
.0394
. 0235



IMIPRAMINE HCL

(3) Dosage: 50 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Abbott
Biocraft
Bolar
Cord
(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Geigy (Tofranil)
U.S.V. (Presamine)
Robins (Imavate)
Abbott (Janamine)
Lederle

Philips Roxane
SKF

Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen
Purepac

Spencer Mead

.0981

Geigy
Philips Roxane

SKF
Chelsea

Unit Cost

.1972
1746
.1360
.0997
.0853
.0820
.0710
.0695
.0581
.0575
.0360



HSS 127.36

ISONIAZID

1)

(2)

3

Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:

Barr

Bolar
Danbury
Halsey
Lilly
Mallinckrodt
Chelsea

Distiibutors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Nydrazid)
Purepac

McKesson

Towne Paulsen
Parke Davis
Steri Med
Westward

Three P

.0075

MK

Parke Davis
Purepac
Squibb
Westward
Zenith

Unit Cost

.0161
.0077
.0074
.0069
.0051
.0050
.0043
.0041



HSS 127.37 LEVOTHYROXINE SODIUM

8
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 0.1 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST ¢ ¢ ¢ &4 ¢ o o o o o o o o s .0175

Approved Manufacturers:

Armour Generic Pharm.
Chelsea Western Res.
Flint

Distributors of Approved Product:

Armour (Levothroid)
Flint (Synthroid)
Lederle

Rugby

Dosage: 0.2 mg-. tablets
AVERAGE COST &+ ¢ 4 v 4 ¢ o o o o o o o o @ .0250

Approved Manufacturers:

Armour Generic Pharm.
Chelsea Western Res.
Flint

Distributors of Approved Products:

Armour (Levothroid)
Flint (Synthroid)
Lederle

Rugby

Unit Cost

.0210
.0209
.0172
.0030

Unit Cost.

.0283
.0282
.0231
. 0040



HSS 127. 36 LITHIUM CARBONATE

(1
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

bDosage: 300 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST . & « 4 o o o s o o s o o o @ .0302

Approved Manufacturers:

Pfizer SK¥F
Rowell Philips Roxane

Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
SKF (Eskalith) .0335
Rowell (Lithonate) .0287
Philips Roxane .0285

Dosage: 300 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . ¢ & & « o o o ¢ o o o« o« @ .0282

Approved Manufacturers:

Pfizer SKF
Rowell Philips Roxane

Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
SKF (Eskalith) .0335
Roerig (Lithane) .0285
Rowell (Lithotabs) .0260

Philips Roxane .0250



HSS 127..39 MECLIZINE HCL

(1) Dosage: 12.5 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Bolar

Camall
Chelsea

Cord

Danbury
Generic Pharm.
Premo/Federal

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Roerig (Antivert)
Geneva Generics
Lederle

Towne Paulsen
Steri Med
Purepac

McKesson

Generix

Rugby

Spencer Mead

(2) Dosage: 25 mg. chewable tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Bolar

Camall
Chelsea

Cord

Danbury
Generic Pharm.
Premo/Federal

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Roerig (Antivert)
Geneva Generics
Generix

Lederle

Rugby

Vangard

Purepac

McKesson

Zenith

Spencer Mead

Parmed
Pfizer
Richlyn
Westward
Zenith
Roerig
Par

Parmed
Pfizer
Richlyn

~ Westward

Zenith
Roerig
Par

. 0167

.0313

Unit Cost

.0673
.0160
.0142
.0140
.0123
.0122
.0120
. 0075
.0067
. 0056

Unit Cost

.1121
.0395
.0285
.0255
.0240
.0195
.0188
.0185
.0158
.0115



MECLIZINE HCL

(3) Dosage: 25 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Bolar

Camall
Chelsea

Cord

Danbury
Generic Pharm.
Premo/Federal

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Roerig (Antivert)
Lederle
Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen

. Generix

- Rugby
Zenith
Purepac
Spencer Mead
Westward

. 0237

Parmed
Pfizer
Richlyn
Westward
Zenith
Roerig
Par

Unit Cost

.1065
.0213
.0200
.0173
.0165
.0153
.0153
.0151
.0140
.0118



HSS 127. 40 MEPROBAMATE

(1) Dosage: 200 mg. tablets
(8) AVERAGE COST + + « & v & o & o &
(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Cord Zenith
Purepac Lederle
Barr Rexall
Wallace Halsey
Wyeth Tablicaps
MK Federal/Premo
(¢) Dpistributors of Approved Product:
Wallace (Miltown)
Wyeth (Equanil)
SKF
Parke Davis
‘ Lederle
Philips Roxane
McKesson
Towne Paulsen
Purepac
Geneva Generics
Spencer Mead
Rugby
(2) Dposage: 400 mg. tablets
(@) AVERAGE COST + + ¢ « + & « « o .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Cord Zenith
Purepac Lederle
Barr Rexall
Wallace Halsey
Wyeth Tablicaps
MK Federal/Premo

.0156

. ¢ e .

Mylan Gen. Pharm.
Philips Roxane Pharmecon
Towne Paulson Vangard

Unit Cost

SKF Danbury
Westward Parke Davis
Chelsea

o e 0 .0192

Mylan Gen. Pharm.,

Philips Roxane Pharmecon
Towne Paulsen Vangard

SKF Danbury
Westward Parke Davis
Chelsea

.0607
.0550
.0103
.0096
.0080
.0071
.0071
.0070
. 0064
.0057
.0050
.0047



MEPROBAMATE

(¢)  Dpistributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Wallace (Miltown) .0704
Wyeth (Equanil) .0682
Parke Davis .0137
Lederle .0125
Philips Roxane .0108
McKesson .0099
Rugby . 0089
SKF .0087
Towne Paulsen .0074
Purepac .0066
Spencer Mead .0065
Geneva Generics .0064

(3) Dosage: 600 mg. tablets

(8) AVERAGE COST . v v v v v v v v v v v o s .0408

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Chelsea

Wallace Barr

{c) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost

Wallsce (Miltown) .1159
Rugby .0163
Barr .0161

H. L. Moore .0150



HSS 127.41 METHENAMINE HIPPURATE

Dosage: 1 gm tablets

(L) AVERAGE COST « « v v o v s o o o o« o o« o & .1728
2) Approved Manufacturers:

Riker Merrell
(3) Distributors of Approved Product:

~ Merrell (Hiprex)
Riker (Urex)

Unit Cost

.1860
.1596



HSS 127.42 METHENAMINE MANDELATE

(1) Dposage: 0.5 gm. tablets E.C.
(&) AVERAGE COST + + v v v « v v v o v o « o« .0243

(b)  Approved Manufacturers:

Warner Chillcott Richlyn
Cord Tablicaps
Heather

(¢) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Warner Chillcott (Mandelamine) .0584
Purepac .0224
Steri Med ‘ .0173
Towne Paulsen .0166
Geneva Generics .0155
Rugby .0155
Spencer Mead .0098

(2) Dosage: 1.0 gm. tablets E.C.
(a) AVERAGE COST . .+ + + v v ¢ v o v o o o o &« .0379

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Warner Chillcott Richlyn
Cord Tablicaps
Heather

(c) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Warner Chilleott .0930
Rugby .0281
Towne Paulsen .0259
Steri Med .0228
Spencer Mead .0200

© Geneva Generics . 0199



HSS 127.43 METHOCARBAMOL

(1) Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Cord

Barr
Richlyn .
A.H. Robins
Mylan

() Distributors of Approved Product:

Robins (Robaxin)
Lederle

Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen
Barr

Purepac

Generix

Steri Med

Tutag (Tumol)
Rugby

(2) Dosage: 750 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST .
(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Cord
Barr

Richlyn
A.H. Robins

{c) Distributors of Approved Product:

. Robins (Robaxin)
Geneva Generics
Lederle
Towne Paulsen
Purepac
Barr
Generix
Rugby

Westward
Zenith
Bolar
Tutag
Tablicaps

Westward
Zenith
Bolar
Mylan

. 0469

Generic Phamm.

Purepac

.0673

Tablicaps

Unit Cost

.0864
.0496
. 0495
.0470
.0423
.0406
. 0405
. 0400
.0399
.0337

Generic Pharm.

Purepac

Unit Cost

.1293
.0650
. 0640
.0620
.0606
.0570
.0540
. 0465



HSS 127. 44 NIACIN

(1

(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

Dosage: 50 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . ¢« ¢« v ¢ 4 « o o &

Approved Manufacturers:

Cord Heather
Danbury Squibb
Purepac Lederle

Towne Paulsen Abbott

Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb

Abbott

Lilly

Parke Davis

Lederle

Towne Paulsen
- Philips Roxane

Geneva Generics

SKF

McKesson

Steri Med

Purepac

Spencer Mead

Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . v « v o & & & o &

Approved Manufacturers:

Cord Heather
Danbury Squibb
Purepac Lederle

Towne Paulsen Abbott

. .0039

Lilly

MK

Parke Davis
Philips Roxane

.0051

Lilly

MK

Parke Davis
Philips Roxane

Unit Cost

.0059
.0055
.0052
.0046
.0042
.0038
.0037
.0035
.0030
.0029
.0027
.0026
.0023



NIACIN

(c)

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Distributors of Approved Product:

v Squibb
Lilly
Parke Davis
Abbott
Towne Paulsen
Lederle
Philips Roxane
McKesson
Purepac
Geneva Generics
Steri Med
SKF
Spencer Mead

Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . v v v v v v o o 5 o & o

Approved Manufacturers:

Cord Heather
Danbury Squibb
Purepac Lederle
SKF Abbott

Towne Paulsen

Distributors of Approved Product:

Lederle

Steri Med
Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen
Spencer Mead

.0114

Lilly

MK

Parke Davis
Philips Roxane

Unit Cost

.0074
.0067
.0061
.0061
.0055
.0054
.0051
.0048
.0046
.0045
.0037
.0037
.0028

Unit Cost

.0145
.0116
.0110
.0108
.0089



HSS 127.45 OXYPHENBUTAZONE

(1)
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST « 4 « & v o o o o o o o o o » .1229
Approved Manufacturers:

Geigy usv

Distributors of Approved Product:

Geigy (Tandearil)
Usv (Oxalid)

Unit Cost

L1611
. 0847



HSS 127. 4% 'OXYTETRACYCLINE

(1)
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 250 mg. Capsﬁles

AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:
Parke Davis

Purepac
Federal/Premo

Distributors of Approved Product:

Pfizer (Terramycin)
Parke Davis

Geneva

Purepac

Steri Med

Pfizer
Westward

.0718

Unit Cost

.1901
.0515
L0475
.0396
.0304



HSS 127.47 PENICILLIN G POTASSIUM

(1
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)

(b):

(c)

Dosage:
AVERAGE COST . . . . .
Approved Manufacturers:
Biocraft
Mylan

Purepac
Pfizer

Digtributors of Approved Product:

°

200,000 u tablets

-

.

.

Squibb (Pentids)

Pfizer (Pfizerpen G)

Wyeth
Purepac
Geneva Generics
Rugby
Towne Paulsen

> Steri Med
Biocraft
Lederle

Dosage:
AVERAGE COST . « . . .
Approved Manufacturers:
Biocraft
Mylan

Purepac
Pfizer

250,000 u tablets

Distributors of Approved Product:

Pfizer (Pfizerpen G)

Wyeth
McKesson
Purepac

Rugby

Towne Paulsen
Steri Med
United
Biocraft

.0228

Squibb
Wyeth
Zenith

Squibb
Wyeth
Zenith

Unit Cost

.0525
.0350
.0265
.0188
.0180
.0180
.0175
.0165
.0135
.0118

.0216

Unit Cost

.0350
.0286
.0220
.0201
.0195
.0188
.0186
.0160
.0160



PENIQILLIN G POTASSIUM

(3)
(a)
(b)

(¢) Distributors of Approved Product:

(4)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 400,000 u tablets

AVERAGE COST . . « ¢ « « & &
Approved Manufacturers:
Biocraft
Mylan

Purepac
Pfizer

Pfizer (Pfizerpen)
Wyeth

Biocraft

Rugby

Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen
SK¥

Lederle

Steri Med
Purepac

United

Three P

Dosage: 800,000 u tablets

AVERAGE COST . .+ ¢ « & o & o ¢ &
Approved Manufacturers:

Biocraft

Mylan

Purepac
Pfizer

Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Pentids=-800)
Pfizer (Pfizerpen-G)
SKF

Squibb
Wyeth
Zenith

. - s e

Squibb
Wyeth
Zenith

.0279

Unit Cost

.0550
.0397
.0285
.0277
.0265
.0245
.0237
.0237
.0235
.0228
.0210
.0183

.1011

Unit Cost

.1506
.0999
.0528



HSS 127.48 PENICILLIN V POTASSIUM

(1) Dosage: 125 mg./5 ml. Oral Solution
(8) AVERAGE COST . + « & + « « o« o « o « « « «  .0135

(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Lilly Pfizer
Robins Parke Davis
Bristol Mylan
Biocraft Lederle
Squibb Upjohn
Wyeth Purepac

(¢) pistributors of Approved Product:

Upjohn (Utieillin)
Bristol (Betapen)

© Wyeth (Pen Vee K)
Lilly (V-Cillin K)
Towne Paulsen
Lederle (Ledercillin)
Robins (Robicillin)
Purepac
H.L. Moore
SKF

(2) Dosage: 250 mg./5 ml. Oral Solution
(8) AVERAGE COST . v + « v v « v o = « « « « » .0160

() Approved Manufacturers:

Bristol Mylan
Biocraft Lederle
Squibb Upjohn
Wyeth Purepac
Pfizer Lilly

Parke Davis Robins

Unit Cost (per cc)

.0236
.01%0
.0155
.0153
.0141
.0140
.0120
.0118
.0105
. 0097



PENICILLIN V PQOTASSIUM

(¢) pistributors of Approved Product:

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Upjohn (Uticillin VK)
Bristol (Betapen)
Wyeth (Pen Vee K)
Lilly (V-Cillin K)
Squibb (Vee Tids)
Tutag

Lederle (Ledercillin)
Purepac

H.L. Moore

Pfizer (Pfizerpen VK)
Robins (Robicillin)
H.L. Moore

Three P

SKF

Dosage: 125 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . & « « + &
Approved Manufacturers:

Bristol
Squibb
Wyeth
Pfizer
Parke Davis
McKesson

Distributors of Approved Product:

Wyeth (Pen Vee K)
Geneva Generics
Lilly (V-Cillin K)
Towne Paulsen
SKF ‘

- Purepac
Biocraft
H.L. Moore
Tutag
Three P
Parmed

Biocraft
Mylan
Lederle
Upjohn
Purepac

.0410

Unit Cost (per cc)

.0293
.0252
.0233
.0209
.0199
.0195
.0190
.0180
.0169
.0168
.0165
.0149
.0139
.0128

Unit Cost

.0691
.0625
.0548
.0383
.0370
.0361
.0325
.0288
.0280
.0267
.0250



PENICILLIN V POTASSIUM

(4) Dosage: 250 mg. tablets

() AVERAGE COST . « &+ 4 o o « o « &
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott
Lilly
Rowell
Bristol
Robins
Squibb
Wyeth
Pfizer
Parke Davis

(c) Dpistributors of Approved Product:

Abbott (Compocillin VK)
Wyeth (Pen Vee K)
Squibb (Vee Tids)
Lilly (V-Cillin X)
Bristol (Betapen)
Upjohn (Uticillin VK)
Pfizer (Pfizerpen)
Robins (Robicillin)
Parke Davis

Geneva Generics
Steri Med

Towne Paulsen

SK¥

Purepac

Rugby

United Research

(5) Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
(8) AVERAGE COST + « & o v o « « o
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Abbott
Lilly
Rowell
Robins
Bristol
Squibb
Wyeth
Pfizer
Parke Davis

Biocraft
Mylan
Lederle
Upjohn
Purepac
Bioline
Cord
Zenith
McKesson

Biocraft
Mylan
Lederle
Upjohn
Purepac
Bioline
Cord
Zenith
McKesson

.0525

.1168

Unit Cost

.1063
.1047
.099%6
.0973
.0922
.0865
.0700
.0660
.0635
.0625
. 0409
.0383
.0370
.0361
.0345

.0329



PENICILLIN V POTASSIUM

(¢) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Abbott (Compocillin VK) .1976
Wyeth (Pen Vee K) .1969
Squibb (Vee Tids) .1793
Bristol (Betapen) L1731
Lilly (V=-Cillin K) 1727
Upjohn (Uticillin VK) L1571
Pfizer (Pfizerpen VK) .1400
Robins (Robicillin VK) .1250

© Geneva Generics .0850
SKF .0667
Towne Paulsen . 0650
Purepac .0644
Biocraft .0625
Steri Med .0600

United Research .0552



HSS 127.49° PHENOBARBITAL

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

Dosage: % gr. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Drummer
Winthrop
Mallinckrodt
ICN

Cord

Rexall
Danbury

Columbia
Barr
Bowman
Purepac
Lilly
Parke Davis
Lemmon

Distributors of Approved Product:

Winthrop (Luminal)
Rugby
Geneva Generics
Towne Paulsen
Lederle
Lilly
Parke Davis
Purepac
SKF

. Spencer Mead

Dosage: % gr. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Drummer
Winthrop
Mallinckrodt
ICN

Cord

Rexall
Danbury

Columbia
Berr
Bowman
Purepac
Lilly
Parke Davis
Lemmon

.0041

Philips Roxane
Towne Paulsen

Westward

McKesson

Richlyn

Lederle

Wyeth

Unit Cost

.0211
.0028
.0027
.0026
. 0025
.0021
.0020
.0018
.0018
.0016

.0052

Philips Roxane
Towne Paulsen
Westward
McKesson
Richlyn
Lederle

Wyeth



PHENOBARBITAL

(c) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Winthrop (Luminal) .0276
Rugby .0041
Geneva Generics .0037
Lilly .0035
Parke Davis .0031
Towne Paulsen .0029
Lederle .0027
Purepac . 0025
Philips Roxane .0025
SKF .0024

Spencer Mead .0020



HSS 127.50 PHENYLBUTAZONE

€9)
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

CIBA-Geigy

Distributors of Approved Product:

CIBA-Geigy (Butazolidin)
U.S.V. (Azolid)

HSS 127.51 PHENYLBUTAZONE ALKA

D)
(2)

3)

Dosage: 100 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

CIBA-Geigy

Distributors of Approved Product:

CIBA-Geigy (Butazolidin Alka)

U.S.V. (Azolid-A)

L1135

U.S.V. Labs

L1329

U.S.V. Labs

Unit Cost

.1371
.0900

Unit Cost

L1531
.1128



HSS 127. 52 PROBENECID

Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
@) AVERAGE COST + v « « o o ¢ o « o o« « « « « .0683

(2) Approved Manufacturers:

Mylan MSD
Danbury
(3) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost

Steri Med .0813
MSD (Benemid) .0710
Towne Paulsen . 0680
Rugby . 0660
Geneva Generics .0650
Lederle .0644

McKesson .0625



HSS 127.53.  PROCAINAMIDE

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 250 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST . ¢ « o o o« o o o o o o o o o . 0445

Approved Manufacturers:

Zenith Squibb
Mylan Lederle
Bolar Danbury

Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Pronestyl)
Purepac

Lederle

Towne Paulsen
Generix

Steri Med

Rucby

Geneva Generics

Dosage: 375 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST . v ¢ + ¢ o o o o o« « o o o » .0641

Approved Manufacturers:

Zenith Bolar
Mylan Danbury
Towne Paulsen Lederle

Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Pronestyl)
Geneva Generics
Lederle

Towne Paulsen
Generix

Rugby

Unit Cost

.0692
. 0456
. 0450
.0425
.0415
. 0408
.0382
.0335

Unit Cost

.1141
.0575
.0573
.0528
.0520
.0510



PROCAINAMIDE

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 500 mg. capsules

AVERAGE COST . . . « + + =

Approved Manufacturers:
Zenith

Bolar
Danbury

Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Pronestyl)
Generix

Lederle

Rugby

Towne Paulsen
Steri Med

. e . .0732

Squibb
Lederle
Towne Paulsen

Unit Cost

.1246
. 0675
. 0650
.0637
.0632
. 0557



HSS 127.54 PROCHLORPERAZINE

(10
(a)
(b)

(c)

(c)

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 5 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . . «o o o « & o o o o &
Approved Manufacturers:

Bolar SKF

Distributors of Approved Product:

SKF (Compazine)
Rugby
Theda
Bolar
United Research

Dosage: 10 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . ¢ o o o o » o o s o o
Approved Manufacturers:

Bolar 4 SKF

Distributors of Approved Product:

SKF (Ccmpazine)
Rugby
Theda
Bolar
United Research

Dosage: 25 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST . = &« v o o o o o o s ¢ o @

Approved Manufacturers:
Bolar SKF

Distributors of Approved Product:

SKF (Compazine)
Rugby
Theda
Bolar
United Research

.0779

.1055

.1219

Unit Cost

.0920
.0819
.0725
.0650
.0636

Unit Cost

.1320
.1083
.0960
.0855
.0828

Unit Cost

.1400
.1297
.1150
.1030
.0996



HSS 127.55 PROMETHAZINE

ay Dosage: 12.5 mg. tablets
(a)

(b)

AVERAGE COST . . . « v ¢ v o & &
Approved Manufacturers:

Zenith
Towne Paulsen
Wyeth
Barr
Bolar
Danbury
()

Distributors of Approved Product:

Wyeth (Phenergan)
United Res.

Towne Paulsen
Rugby

(2)
(a)
(b)

Dosage: 25 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST . . &+ v o « o o « &
Approved Manufacturers:
Wyeth

Barr
Bolar

(c)

Distributors of Approved Product:

Wyeth (Phenergan)
Steri Med

Towne Paulsen
ILederle

Purepac

Rugby

Spencer Mead

.0177

Pharmaceutical Assn.

Richlyn

Coxd

Chelsea

Mylan

Tablicaps

Unit Cost
.0534
.0037
. 0087
.0048
e . .0228

Richlyn

Coxrd

Chelsea

Unit Cost

.0937
.0173
.0121
.0127
.0120
.0067
.0053



PROMETHAZ INE

(3
(a)
(b)

(c)

(4)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 50 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:
Wyeth

Barr
Chelsea

Distributors of Approved Product:

Wyeth (Phenergan)
Tutag (Quadnite)
Lederle
McKesson

"~ Purepac
Towne Paulsen

Dosage: Syrup
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Bay
National

Distributors of Approved Product:

Wyeth (Phenergan)
Lederle
Generix
Bioline

.0618
Bolar
Cord
.2095
Wyeth

Unit Cost

.1529
.1250
.0286
.0245
.0240
.0159

Unit Cost
per 30 cc.

.2538
.2256
.2219
.1969



HSS 127’.55. PROPANTHELINE BROMIDE

)

(2)

(3)

Dosage: 15 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . v & o « o & =
Approved Manufacturers:

Philips Roxane
Mylan

Distributors of Approved Product:

Searle (Pro~Banthene)
Philips Roxane
Geneva Generics
Lederle

Rugby

Cord
Searle

Unit Cost

.099%6
.0350
.0325
.0198
.0172



HSS 127.57

PROPOXYPHENE HCL

ey
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(2)
(b)

(c)

Dcsage: 32 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:

Lederle
Purepac
Vangard
Mylan

Zenith

Barr

Henry Schein
Cord

Distributors of Approved Product:

Lilly (Darvon)
Bioline

Steri Med
Zenith

Henry Schein

Dosage: 65 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:

Lederle
Purepac
Vangard
Mylan
Zenith
Barr
Chelsea

Distributors of Approved Product:

Lilly (Darvon)
Philips Roxane
Lederle (Dolene)
Towne Paulsen
Geneva Generix
SKF (SK-65)
Rugby

. Steri Med

Purepac
Spencer Mead

.0292

Lilly

ICN

Chelsea

SKF

Bolar

Parke Davis
Federal/Premo

.0369

Cord

Lilly

Bolar

SKF
Federal/Premo
Philips Roxane

Unit Cost

.0452
.0365
.0248
.0200
. 0195

Unit Cost

.0813
.0400
.0317
.0317
. 0295
.0285
.0277
.0269
. 0250
.0132



HSS 127..58 PROPOXYPHENE HCL w/ACETAMINOPHEN

(L
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 65 mg. capsules
AVERAGE COST .
Approved Manufacturers:

Wyeth
Lederle

Distributors of Approved Product:

Wyeth (Wygesic)
Lederle (Dolene AP-65)
Purepac

SKF

Geneva Generics

Mylan

.0708

Unit Cost

.0967
.0723
. 0649
.0606
.0595



HSS 127.59 PROPOXYPHENE HCL w/APC

Dosage: 65 mg. capsules

(1) AVERAGE COST « « + v v v v v v v v v v .0423

(2) Approved Manufacturers:
Lilly Philips Roxane
Parke Davis Zenith
Mylan Towne Paulsen
Lederle Federal Premo
ICN Purepac
SKF Rexall
Chelsea Cord

(3) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Lilly (Darvon Compound) .0847
Parke Davis .0574
Philips Roxane ’ .0470
Lederle (Dolene Compound) .0392
Squibb .0392
Geneva Generics .0375
Rugby .0352
Towne Paulsen .0330
SKF .0322
Steri Med : .0303

Purepac ' .0300



HSS 127.60 PROPYLTHIOURACIL

(1)
- (2)

(3)

Dosage: 50 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .+ v & &+ s « s o o &

Approved Manufacturers:

Richlyn
Barr

Parke Davis
Westward
Lederle
Zenith

Distributors of Approved Product:

Lilly

Lederle

Parke Davis
Rugby

Towne Paulsen
Purepac

Geneva Generics
Steri Med
Spencer Mead

e e e .0143

Lilly N

Generic Pharm
Mylan

Purepac
Chelsea

Towne Paulsen

Unit Cost

.0240
.0200
.0168
.0123
.0122
.0121
.0120
.0108
.0085



HSS 127.61 RAUWOLFIA SERPENTINA

(D Dosage: 50 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST + + v o o » o & o &
(b) Approved Manufacturers:

Purepac

Rondex

Squibb

Richlyn

Halsey

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Raudixin)
Tutag (Rauserpa)
Lederle

Rugby

Steri Med

Geneva Generics
Purepac

(2) Dosage: 100 mg. tablets
(a) AVERAGE COST ¢ 4« o & ¢ o o « s o
(®) Approved Manufacturers:

Purepac

Rondex

Squibb

Richlyn

Bowman

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Raudixin)
Lederle

Tutag (Rauserpa)
Towne Paulsen
Rugby

Steri Med
Purepac

« e e e .0167

Cord
Tablicaps
Zenith
Bowman

o e e e .0259

Halsey
Cord
Tablicaps
Zenith

Unit Cost

.0671
.0129
.0094
.0073
.0073
.0070
.0058

Unit Cost

.1118
.0176
.0159
.0109
.0104
.0076
.0075



HSS 127. 62 RESERPINE

(1
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

Dosage: 0.1 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . v & ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o &
Approved Manufacturers:

Rexall

Steri Med
Generic Pharm.
Cord

Zenith

Lilly

Lederle
McKesson ‘
Philips Roxane

Distributors of Approved Product:

CIBA ((Serpasil)
Lilly (Sandril)
Purepac

Geneva Generics
McKesson

Dosage: 0.25 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . & & & o o « &
Approved Manufacturers:

Marshall
Purepac
Squibb
Steri Med
Halsey
Cord
CIBA
Rowell
Lederle
Westward
Lemmon

.0088

Bell

CIBA

Danbury
Purepac
Rowell
Upjohn

Towne Paulsen
Westward
Marshall

Unit Cost

.0235
.0074
.0025
.0025
.0023

.0077

e o e o

Zenith

Philips Roxane
Chelsea

Rexall

Barxr

Bell

Upjohn

Lilly

Towne Paulsen
McKesson



RESERPINE

(c)

Distributors of Approved Product:

CIBA (Serpasil)
. Upjohn (Resperoid)
Lilly (Sandril)

Lederle

SKF

Geneva Generics
McKesson
Purepac

Steri Med
Philips Roxane
Spencer Mead

Unit Cost

.0395
.0106
.0098
.0036
.0036
.0033
.0033
.0028
.0028
.0027
.0023



HSS127.63 SPIRONOLACTONE

Dosage: 25 mg tablets
(1) AVERAGE COST . + + « + v v v v v v v v o . .l164

(2)  Approved Manufacturers:

Searle Mylan Chelsea
(3) Distributors of Approved Product Unit Cost
Seéarle (Aldactone) .1783
Lederle ' /R
United Research .0951

H.L. Moore .0950



HSS 127. 64 SPIRONOLACTONE w/HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE

Dosage: 25 mg. - 25 mg. tablets

L) AVERAGE COST .

. . L] L] L - . ° © L] 01315

(2) Approved Manufacturers:
Searle Mylan

(3) Distributors of Approved Product Unit Cost
Searle (Aldactazide) .1960
Lederle .1539
Geneva Generics o L1195
H. L. Moore .0988
United Research .0913

Spencer Mead .0775



HSS 127.65 SULFAMETHOXAZOLE

Dosage: 500 mg. tablets

(1) AVERAGE COST . + + v v v o «
(2). Approved Manufacturers:

Roche

Cord

(3) Distributors of Approved Product:

Roche (Gantanol)
Towne Paulsen
Rugby

Purepac

United Research

Bolar

.0785

Unit Cost

.1096
.0751
.0679
.0613
.0564



HSS127.66 SULFASALAZINE

Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
(1) AVERAGE COST .
(2) Approved Manufacturers:
Pharmacia Rowell

(3) Distributors of Approved Product

Pharmacia (Azulfidine)
Rowell
Lederle

.0796
Lederle
Unit Cost
. 0806
.0800

.0783



HSS 127..67 SULFISOXAZOLE

" Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
(1) AVERAGE COST + « & & v v v o o 4 o o o « « 0264

(2)  Approved Manufacturers:

Roche Cord
Warner Chillcott Mylan
MK Labs Parke Davis
Philips Roxane Westward
Barr SK¥
Thompson Heather
(3)  Dpistributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost

Roche (Gantrisin) L0474
Barr .0276
SKF .0273
Lederle .0254
McKesson .0231
Purepac .0230

- Steri Med .0227
Philips Roxane .0210

Geneva Generics .0200



HSS 127.68 TERBUTALINE SULFATE

(1) © Dposage: 2.5 mg. tablets

(a) AVERAGE COST « v v « & « o & o o « « o o «  ,0940

(®) Approved Manufacturers:
Astra Geigy

(¢) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Geigy (Brethine) .0992
Astra (Bricanyl) .0887

(2) Dosage: 5 mg. tablets

(a) AVERAGE COST ©« « & & « o v « o o o « « . .1343

(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Astra Geigy

(c) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Geigy (Brethine) : . 1429

Astra (Bricanyl) .1258



HSS 127.69 TETRACYCLINE HCL

1 Dosage: 250 mg. capsules

(a) AVERAGE COST . . .+ v v + « v v v v « « « . .0303

(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Purepac Halsey McKesson Towne Paulsen
Rachelle ICN Squibb Wyeth
Parke Davis Mylan Pfizer Rexall
A. H. Robins Westward Lederle Thompson
Zenith Barr Bristol Chelsea
Upjohn Heather Federal/Premo

(c) Distributors of Approved Product: Unit Cost
Pfizer (Tetracyn) .0470
Squibb (Sumycin) .0469
Lederle (Achromycin) ’ .0457
Bristol (Bristacycline) .0446
Robins (Robitet) .0325
Upjohn (Panmycin) .0319
Wyeth .0265
Rugby .0221
McKesson .0210
Parke Davis .0193
Steri Med .0192
Geneva Generics .0189
SKF .0179

(2) Dosage: 500 mg. capsules

(a) AVERAGE COST . « v v v v v v v v v v o s .0583

(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Purepac Mylan Pfizer Thompson
Rachelle Westward Lederle Wyeth
A.H. Robins Heather Towne Paulsen Parke Davis
Upjohn Steri Med Rexall Zenith
Barr Squibb Chelsea Generic Pharm

Bristol Federal/Premo



TETRACYCLINE HCL

(c)

(3)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Distributors -of Approved Product:

Squibb (Sumycin)
Lederle (Achromycin)
Upjohn (Panmycin)
Pfizer (Tetracyn)
Robins (Robitet)
Geneva Generics
Rugby

McKesson

Purepac

Steri Med

Parke Davis
Wyeth

SKF

Spencer Mead

Dosage: Syrup
AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:

Purepac
A. H. Robins
Zenith
Lederle
Squibb

Distributors of Approved Product:

Lederle (Achromycin)
Pfizer (Tetracyn)
Squibb (Sumycin)
Upjohn (Panmycin)

SKF (SK-Tetracycline)
Robins (Robitet)
Geneva Generics
Rugby

McKesson

Steri Med

. Spencer Mead

Purepac

Unit Cost

.0925
.0918
.0909
.0860
.0650
. 0495
.0472
. 0455
.0437
.0435
.0425
.0425
.0394
.0365

. 3275

Upjohn
National
McKesson
Pfizer

Unit
Cost
(per 30 cc)

.7787
L4362
.3562
.3156
.3106
.3093
.2968
.2531
.2531
.2506
.1875
.1831



HSS 127. 70 TOLBUTAMIDE

Dosage: 500 mg. tablets
(1) AVERAGE COST .
(2) Approved Manufacturers:

Upjohn
Mylan

(3) Distributors of Approved Product:

“ Upjohn (Orinase)
Lederle
Towne Paulsen
SKF
Geneva Generics
H.L. Moore

. Spencer Mead
Purepac

SKF
Cord

« 0750

Unit Cost

.1145
.0888
.0775
.0703
.0695
.0436
.0380
.0360



HSS 127.71 TRIHEXYPHENIDYIL HCL

(D
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(c)

Dosage: 2 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . . . v « + « &
Approved Manufacturers:

Bolar

Danbury
Zenith

Distributors of Approved Product:

Lederle (Artane)
Schering (Tremin)

* Towne Paulsen
McKesson
Bolar
Parmed
Henry Schein
Steri Med (Steratane)
United Research

Dosage: 5 mg. tablets

AVERAGE COST . . . « . .« « .

Approved Manufacturers:
Bolar

Danbury
Zenith

Distributors of Approved Product:

Lederle (Artane)
Schering (Tremin)
Towne Paulsen
McKesson . '
Steri Med (Steratane)
Danbury

Bolar

Henry Schein

Parmed

United Research

o e .0153
Lederle
Schering
. e .0248
Lederle
Schering

Unit Cost

.0312
.0190
.0175
.0120
.0095
.0095
.0095
.0082
.0058

Unit Cost

.0619
.0352
.0190
.0165
.0159
.0142
.0130
.0110
.0079
.0058



HSS 127.72 TRIPELENNAMINE

(1
(2)

(3)

Dosage: 50 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST . . . .
Approved Manufacturers:
Chelsea
Richlyn

Westward
Barr

Distributors of Approved Product:

CIBA (PBZ)

- Towne Paulsen
Rugby
Steri Med
Westward
Spencer Mead

¢ e e .0143

Bolar
CIBA
Generic Pharm

Unit Cost

.0502
.0089
.0071
.0070
.0070
.0053



HSS 127..73 ~TRIPROLIDINE HCL w/PSEUDOEPHEDRINE

(1)
(a)
(b)

(c)

(2)
(a)
(b)

(©)

Dosage: 2.5 mg. - 60 mg. tablets
AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:

Burroughs Wellcome Danbury
Cord ICN
Zenith Lemmon
Westward M. D.
Chelsea Bolar

Distributors of Approved Product:

Burroughs Wellcome (Actifed)
ICN

Lederle

Towne Paulsen

Lemmon

Geneva Generics (Trifed)
Westward

Zenith

Purepac

Dosage: Syrup
AVERAGE COST .

Approved Manufacturers:

Burroughs Wellcome Lederle
National Towne Paulsen
Westward Newtron

Bay Superpharm

Distributors of Approved Product:

Burroughs Wellcome (Actifed)
Geneva Generics

Towne Paulsen

Lederle

Purepac

.0341

Federal/Premo
Purepac
Drummer
Newtron

.2750

ICN

Pharm. Assoc.
Halsey

Bolar

Vangard
Lederle

Towne Paulsen
Par

Unit Cost

. 0605
.0470
.0403
.0350
.0340
.0325
.0240
.0208
.0194

Unit Cost
per 30 cc.

.3031
. 2969
.2700
.2675
.2188



HSS 127.74 TRISULFAPYRIMIDINE

(1) Dosage: 500 mg. tablets

(a) AVERAGE COST .

(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Lilly

Squibb
Zenith

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Terfonyl)
Wyeth (Sulfose)
Lederle )
Lilly (Neotrizine)

(Zj Vﬁosage; Oral Suspeﬁsioﬁ

(é) AVERAGE COST .

(b) Approved Manufacturers:
Squibb

Lilly
‘Lederle

(c) Distributors of Approved Product:

Squibb (Terfonyl)
Lederle ‘
Barre :
Lilly (Neotrizine)
Wyeth (Sulfose)
Spencer Mead
Schein

Wyeth
Lederle

Wyeth
National

.0443

. 3547

Unit Cost

.0562
.0421
.0395
.0394

Unit Cost
per 30 cc,

.5575
.4144
.3688
.3313
.3231
.2594
2281



The rules contained in this order shall take effect on the first day

of the month following their publication in the Wisconsin Administrative

Register, as provided in section 227.026 (1), Wis. Status.

Dated: ., ., . A Department o —apd Social Services
7-7-87 )

Donald E. Percy
Secretary
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State Of WiSCOIlSin \ DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
1 WEST WILSON STREET
MADISON, WISCONSIN 53702

July 7, 1981

[ JuL 71981

\

Mr. Orlan Prestegard

Revisor of Statutes | COR— M/_ﬁ;
411 West, State Capitol REVISOF i 2l ATYIES ™
Madison, Wisconsin 53702 IWREAL

Dear Mr. Prestegard:

As provided in section 227.023, Wis. Stats., there is hereby submitted
a certified copy of HSS 127 relating to the Wisconsin Drug Formulary.

This rule is being submitted to the Secretary of State as required by
section 227.023, Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Donald E. Percy ziii>

SECRETARY

Enclosure





